

Reference:	FOI.4782.20
Subject:	COVID-19
Date of Request:	16 December 2020

Requested:

1. How many inpatients in Hywel Dda are COVID positive as of 16th December 2020?
2. How many of those have been medically diagnosed as opposed to, or as well as, having a positive PCR test, as having COVID-19?
3. How many of those have no other health condition?
4. How many in-patients have died from COVID-19 between April 2020 and November 2020?
5. How many of those patients had no other health conditions?

Response:

1. Hywel Dda University Health Board (UHB) confirms that one hundred and sixty eight (168) in-patients have tested positive for COVID-19 as at 16 December 2020.
2. The UHB confirms that all of the in-patients that tested positive for COVID-19 have been diagnosed with COVID-19.

The information requested for questions 3, 4 and 5 is already within the public domain; therefore, the UHB has applied an Exemption under Section 21 of the Freedom of Information Act 2000 (the Act), as the information is accessible by another means. The UHB has answered a similar Freedom of Information request, FOI/4761/20, which is available on our disclosure log.

For ease of reference please click on the attached link which will take you directly to the UHB's disclosure log webpage.

<https://hduhb.nhs.wales/about-us/governance-arrangements/freedom-of-information/disclosure-log/>